

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

In the matter of:

ESTATE of ROBERT D. MARDIGIAN, deceased  
(a/k/a Robert Douglas Mardigian, deceased)

Case No. 152655  
Court of Appeals Case No. 319023

MARK S. PAPAZIAN,  
  
Petitioner/Appellee,  
  
vs

Charlevoix County Probate Court  
Case No. 12-011738-DE  
Case No. 12-011765-TV

MELISSA GOLDBERG RYBURN, SUSAN V. LUCKEN,  
NANCY VARBEDIAN, EDWARD MARDIGIAN,  
GRANT MARDIGIAN, and MATTHEW MARDIGIAN,

Respondents/Appellants.

---

Clifford W. Taylor (P21293)  
Gerald J. Gleeson, II (P53568)  
Paul D. Hudson (P69844)  
Dawn M. Schluter (P43082)  
Miller, Canfield, Paddock & Stone  
*Attorneys for Appellants Edward Mardigian,  
Grant Mardigian and Matthew Mardigian*

Joseph A. Ahern (P48710)  
AHERN & KILL, P.C.  
*Attorneys for Appellant Goldberg*

Marc E. Thomas (P25628)  
BENDURE & THOMAS  
*Attorneys for Appellants Lucken and  
Varbedian*

Kimberly J. Ruppel (P55138)  
DICKINSON WRIGHT  
*Attorney for J.P. Morgan Chase Bank*

Rodger D. Young (P22652)  
Terry Milne Osgood (P42644)  
J. David Garcia (P60194)  
YOUNG & ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
*Attorneys for Petitioner/Appellee*

Andrew W. Mayoras (P54896)  
BARRON, ROSENBERG, MAYORAS &  
MAYORAS, P.C.  
*Co-Counsel for Amicus Curiae Probate and  
Estate Planning Section of the State Bar of  
Michigan*

Kurt A. Olson (P38321)  
OLSON LAW FIRM  
*Co-Counsel for Amicus Curiae Probate and  
Estate Planning Section of the State Bar of  
Michigan*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PROBATE AND ESTATE PLANNING  
SECTION OF THE STATE BAR OF MICHIGAN**

RECEIVED by MSC 11/3/2017 2:38:57 PM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

REPORT ON PUBLIC POLICY POSITION ..... iii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

BASIS OF JURISDICTION ..... viii

STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT ..... ix

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... x

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

INTRODUCTION ..... 3

I. THE REBUTTABLE PRESUMPTION OF UNDUE INFLUENCE IS NOT A WORKABLE RULE TO SUFFICIENTLY PROTECT THE TESTATOR WHEN A LAWYER IS BOTH THE DRAFTING ATTORNEY AND A SUBSTANTIAL BENEFICIARY. .... 7

    A. THE RULING SET FORTH IN *IN RE POWERS ESTATE* DOES NOT SUFFICIENTLY ADDRESS THE ISSUE OR PROVIDE A WORKABLE RULE. .... 7

        1. *Powers* Did Not Focus On What Rule Should Be Applied. .... 7

        2. *Powers* Pre-dated the Pertinent Rule of Professional Conduct and Statutes. .... 9

        3. The Rule Discussed In *Powers* Is Not Workable To Protect Testators Because Drafting Attorneys Occupy A Unique Position, Unlike Other Fiduciaries. .... 10

    B. THE UNDUE INFLUENCE PRESUMPTION FRAMEWORK HAS OPEN AND UNRESOLVED ISSUES THAT RENDER IT UNRELIABLE. .... 14

II. THIS COURT’S ADDOPTON OF MRPC 1.8(C) DOES NOT WARRANT  
OVERRULING *IN RE POWERS ESTATE* BECAUSE THE APPLICABLE  
STATEMENTS SHOULD BE TREATED AS DICTA. .... 19

III. A VIOLATION OF MRPC 1.8(C) SHOULD BEAR ON THE VALIDITY OF  
THE GIFT. THE PROBATE SECTION PRESENTS THREE OPTIONS FOR  
HOW IT SHOULD DO SO..... 22

CONCLUSION .....27



PROBATE & ESTATE PLANNING SECTION

PROBATE & ESTATE PLANNING SECTION

Public Policy Position

*In re Mardigian Estate*

The Probate & Estate Planning Section is a voluntary membership section of the State Bar of Michigan, comprised of 3,362 members. The Probate & Estate Planning Section is not the State Bar of Michigan and the position expressed herein is that of the Probate & Estate Planning Section only and not the State Bar of Michigan. To date, the State Bar does not have a position on this item.

The Probate & Estate Planning Section has a public policy decision-making body with 22 members. On September 9, 2017, the Section adopted its position after discussion and vote at a scheduled meeting. 11 members voted in favor of the Section’s position on *In re Mardigian Estate*, 0 members voted against this position, 0 members abstained, 11 members did not vote.

**The Probate Council authorized the filing of an amicus brief in the case *In re Mardigian Estate*, currently pending before the Michigan Supreme Court (COA case number 152655).**

**Explanation:**

The Michigan Supreme Court has invited the Probate Section to file an amicus brief weighing in on the following three questions:

(1) whether the rebuttable presumption of undue influence set forth in *In re Powers Estate*, 375 Mich 150 (1965), when used as a means to determine the testator’s intent, is a workable rule that sufficiently protects the testator when the testator’s lawyer violates MRPC 1.8(c);

(2) whether this Court’s adoption of MRPC 1.8(c) warrants overruling *In re Powers Estate*; and

(3) if *In re Powers Estate* is overruled, whether a violation of MRPC 1.8(c) should bear on the validity of the gift provided to the testator's lawyer under the testamentary instrument; and if so, how?

**Contact Person:** Christopher Ballard

**Phone:** 734-372-2912

Position Adopted: September 9, 2017

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Abram v Susan Feldstein PC</i> , 456 Mich 867; 569 NW2d 160 (1997) .....	23
<i>Abrey v Duffield</i> , 149 Mich 248; 112 NW 936 (1907) .....	9, 12, 25
<i>Auto-Owners Ins Co v All Star Lawn Specialists Plus, Inc.</i> , 497 Mich 13; 857 NW2d 520 (2014).....	19, 20
<i>Bill and Dena Brown Trust v Garcia</i> , 312 Mich App 684; 880 NW2d 269 (2015) .....	4, 11, 12, 17, 18
<i>In re Estate of Barnhart</i> , 127 Mich App 381 (1983) .....	12, 25
<i>In re Estate of Mortimore</i> , 491 Mich 925; 813 NW2d 288 (2012) .....	4, 15, 16, 17
<i>Evans &amp; Luptak, PLC v Lizza</i> , 251 Mich App 187; 850 NW2d 364 (2002) .....	23
<i>Graves v American Acceptance Mort Corp</i> , 467 Mich 308; 652 NW2d 221 (2002) .....	2
<i>In re Karmey Estate</i> , 468 Mich 68; 458 NW2d 798 (2003) .....	20, 21
<i>Habersack v Rabaut</i> , 93 Mich App 300 (1979) .....	12, 25
<i>Kar v Hogan</i> , 399 Mich 529; 251 NW2d 77 (1976) .....	3, 4, 6, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 23, 24
<i>In re Karabatian Estate</i> , 17 Mich App 541; 170 NW2d 166 (1969) .....	8, 12
<i>In re Mardigian Estate</i> , 312 Mich App 553; 879 NW2d 313 (2015) .....	iii, 10, 19, 21, 22, 23
<i>In re Mikeska Estate</i> , 140 Mich App 116; 362 NW2d 906 (1985) .....	11
<i>Morris and Doherty PC v Lockwood</i> , 259 Mich App 38; 672 NW2d 884 (2004) .....	23
<i>People v Peltola</i> , 489 Mich 174; 830 NW2d 140 (2011) .....	20
<i>In re Powers Estate</i> , 375 Mich 150; 134 NW2d 148 (1965) .....	iii, iv, ix, x, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 27

*Seely v Price*, 14 Mich 541 (1866) .....3

*Smith v Globe Life Ins Co*, 460 Mich 446; 597 NW2d 28 (1999) .....2

*Speicher v Columbia Twp Bd of Election Com’rs*, 299 Mich App 86;  
832 NW2d 392 (2012) .....10, 23

*Terrien v Zwit*, 467 Mich 56; 648 NW2d 602 (2002) .....10, 22, 23

*Widmayer v Leonard*, 422 Mich 280; 373 NW2d 538 (1985) .....14, 15, 17, 18

**Court Rules**

MCR 7.212(D)(3)(b) .....1

MCR 7.303(B)(1) ..... viii

**Statutes**

MCL 600.904 .....22, 23

MCL 700.1201(b) .....3

MCL 700.2501 .....10

MCL 700.2503 ..... 26

MCL 700.2507 ..... 26

MCL 700.2702 ..... 26

MCL 700.2705 .....10, 22, 24

MCL 700.3407 .....10, 16

MCL 700.7402 .....10

MCL 700.7404 .....9, 22, 24

MCL 700.7406 .....10

MCL 700.7407 ..... 25

MCL 700.7410 .....22, 24

MCL 700.7410(1) .....9

MCL 700.7415 .....25

MCL 700.8101(1) .....9

MCL 700.8204 .....9

**Other**

MRE 301 .....14, 16

MRPC 1.0 ..... 21

MRPC 1.0(b) .....3, 21

MRPC 1.8(c)..... iii, iv, ix, x, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 13, 18, 20, 21, 24, 26, 27

**BASIS OF JURISDICTION**

This Court has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to MCR 7.303(B)(1) and this Court's Order of July 7, 2017, granting Respondents/Appellants' Application for Leave to Appeal. Appellants appeal from an Opinion of the Michigan Court of Appeals dated October 8, 2015.
